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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE-HEARiNG CALLED [)F{\(B\?Qﬁ\\_ .F

BY THE OIL CONSERVATICN DIVISION FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: '

_ ‘ CASE 15315
APPLICATION QF THE NEW MEXICO OQOIL .
CONSERVATION DIVISION ("OCD") COMPLIANCE
AND ENFORCEMENT MANAGER FOR A COMPLIANCE
ORDER AGAINST GLEN A. DEVILBISS.

REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

EXAMINER HEARING" . Mﬂff“‘ .
JUNE 11, 2015 2 %5% :
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REFORE: PHILLIP GOETZE, CHIEPF- EXAMINER ;5 )
g

GABRIEL WADE,-LEGAL.EXAMINER

- This matter came on for hearing before the
New Mexico 0il Conservation Division, Phillip Goetze,
Chief Examiner, and Gabriel Wade, Legal Examiner, on

June 11, 2015, at the New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and

Natural Resources Department, Wendell Chino Building,
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Porter Hall, Room 102,
Santa Fe, New Mexico.

REPORTED BY: ELLEN H. ALLANIC
’ NEW MEXICO CCR 100
CALTFORNIA CSR 8670
PAUL BACA COURT REPORTERS
500 Fourth Street, NW
Suite 105
Albuguerque, New Mexico 87102
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Page 4
(Time noted 8:19 a.m.)
EXAMINER GOETZE: fhe first case is case No.
15315, Application of the New Mexico Oil‘Conservation
Division (OCD) Compliance and Enforcement Manager for a
compliance order againét Glen A. Devilbiss. )
‘.Call for appearances.
'MR. HERRMANN: Mr. Examiner, I am Keith
Herrmann representing the OCD.
| EXAMINER GOETZE: And do you have any other
appearanceélfor this case? -
 MR. 'HERRMANN: No.
EXAMINER GOETZE: Any witnesses?
MR. HERRMANN: I have one witness, Mr. Daniel
Sanchez. |
| EXAMINER GOETZE: Will the witness please
stand and be sworn in.
DANIEL SANCHEZ
having first been duly sworn, was examined and testified
as follows:
DiRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. HERRMANN: |
Q. Mr. Sanchez, would youjpleas; state your name and
title for the record. |

A. Yes. Dantel Sanchez. I'm the compliance and

enforcement manager for the 0il Conservation Division.
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Q. Could you briefly describe your duties and how |
long:you've been eﬁployed in this capacitY?:

- A. I have been employed for going on 11 years now.
And I oversee the compliance and enforcement‘programs
for the 0OCD, the UIC program, working with the BLM. And
I overseé'the four distric£s for the Division.

| MR. HERRMANN: At this time, I would like to
move to admit Mr. Sanchez as an expert in OCD compliance
and enforﬁement matters.
EXAMINER GOETZE: He is so qualified.

Q. Mr. Sanchez, have: you researchéd the alleged
violatiohs in fhis request fér compiiance action ag@insf
Mr. Glen Devilbiss?

A. Yes; I_have.

Q0. Could you please identify what has been marked as
OCD Exhibit 1. |
' A. I don't have copies of the actual exhibits --
this is just the notice. |

Q. I'm sorry: I must have slipped uﬁ.

A. Exhibit 1 is the inactive well additional
financial assurance report that's on the 0OCD website.

'And this indicates that the only well that was --
or that is owned by Devilbiss is in wviolation of
financial assurance rule 15.8.9.

They do not have a bond in place for that

PAUL BACA PROFESSIONAL COURT REPORTERS 7 -
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particular well.

Q. Where is this well located and when was therlast
production? 7

A. It's lccated in San juan County. And the last

produdtiOn was April of 2006.

Q. Could you describe the additicnal rules that this

well is violating?
A. The first one is 19.15.8.9, the financial
assurance rule, no bonding in place.

19.15.25.8, it's that an operator's required to

properly plug and abandon the well if it's been inactive

for a year plus 90 days.

This well has been inactive since April 5f 2006,
so it's in violation of that rule.

It's in violation of rule 19.15.5.9 which covers
inactive wells and financial assurance. This well has
been inactive for a longer period wiﬁhout being‘plﬁgged
and has no financial assurance.

Q.- Could ydu identify Exhibit 2, please.

A. Eghibit 2 is a letter from Far West Insurance
Company in ligquidation. This company went out of
business in 2001 and held bond for Devilbiss.

The letter basically stateéfthat after 2@01 it
would no longer be carrying Devilbiss.

Q. And then the second letter in Exhibit 2.

TR A, BT T
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A. The second letter is a letter from the OCD to
Mr. Devilbiss stating that the Far West COmpany was
dropping their bond on that well and that they were
required by rule 101, at that time, to replace that bond
and get that well back in compliance.

Q. And to YOur knowledge, did the operator ever
submit~repla6ement financial insurance? |

A. No, they did not.

Q. Could you explain how this matter came to the
attention of the.OCD?

A. Our district supervisor in Aztec who covers San
Juan County after years of inspections on the particular
site and a lack cf compliance at alﬁost.every one of
those inspections, they finally asked thaﬁ the well be
plugged by the OCﬁ. | |

0. Could you ideritify OCD Exhibit 37

A. This is a document :showing Mr. Devilbiss acfually
passed away in July of 2010. |

Q. And is that from the Social Security Death Index?

A. Yes, 1t is. -

0. Could you pledse identify OCD Exhibit 42

4. Exhibit 4 is the wéil inspection history for the
Wild Swede well, the well .that was owned by Devilbiss.

Q. -Could you describe the condition on this site?

A. The condition was very pobr. We had some
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pictures taken recently, a. few months ago, probably in -
February, I guéss. |
©. And these are in Exhibit 47

A. Yes. And they show the actual condition. There

-isla large number of infractions here. ‘Mainly, the site

is Just dirty, junk all over. There 1s no bump jack in

'place. A lot of old equipment, a lot of staining, a lot

of oil leaks thét are still apparent on the site.

Q. From the inspection reports; do they indicate
that any prudent operator is actively maintaining éhé
site? - | | |

A. Not at this time.

Q. Is the site a dangér to the environment or the
general public? o |

‘A. I Believe it is, yes.

Q. In ybﬁr opinion, 1is it inrthe best interests of
protecting the environment and correlative‘rights to
have the Division issue an order requiring this well to
be properly plugged and abandoned?

A Yes, | B o .

MR. HERRMANN: I have no further questions.

EXAMINER GOETZE: Well, it is pretty
self—explanato;y at this point.' I would have né
queétions.“ |

Counselor.
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EXAMINER WADE: Did you want. to talk about
your notice or enter your exhibits into the record?

MR. HERRMANN: Yes. OCD Exhibit 5 is my
notice documents. We sent two letters certified to both
the addresses on record. And both were returned
undeliverable. And further we advertiéed this in the
San Juan Daily Times pursuant to the OCD rules.

EXAMINER GOETZE: Would you like to enter

them?

MR.JHERRMANN: I would like to move to enter
OCD Exhibits 1 through 5 into the record.

EXAMINER GOETZE:‘ And who prepared thosé'
exhibits?

Q. (By Mr. Herrmann) Mr. Sanchez, were OCD Exhibits

1 tHrough 5 prepéred.by you or' at your direction?

A. Yes, they were.

| EXAMINER_GOETZE: Exhibits 1 through 5 are
so entered. N

- {OCD Exhibits 1 through 5 were offered and
admitted.)
| EXAMINER GOETZE: If you have no additional
guestions or coﬁments --
MR! HERRMANN; At this time I would just

like to reiterate that the OCD issﬁe an crder requiring

the operator to plug and abandon this well by a date

PAUL BACA PROFESSIONAL COURT REPORTERS |
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} certain; an@ if, in fapt, they don't cbmply with the "
2 order that the well be declared orphaned and the OCD be

3 able to plug and abandon the well‘pursuanﬁlfo our rules. |
4 . . EXAMINER GOETZE: Very good then. Case No.

5 15315 is taken under advisement. ' u
6 ' MR. HERRMANN: Thank you.

; .

8 ‘ (Time noted 8:28 a.m:f
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

COUNTY OF BERNALILLQ )

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, ELLEN H. ALLANIC, New Mexico Reporter CCR
Nco. 100, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that on Thursday, June 11,
2015, the proceedings in the above-captioned matter were
taken before me, that I did report in stenographic
shorthand the proceedings set forth herein, and the
foregoing pages are a true and correct transcrlptlon to
the best of my ability and control.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am neither employed by
nor related to nor contracted with (unless excepted by
the rules) any of the parties or attorneys in this case,
and that I have no interest whatsocever in the flnal
disposition of this case in any court.

o cllase

ELLEN H. ALLANIC, CSR
NM Certified Court Reporter No. 100
License Expires: 12/31/15
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